30" and 14° 30' North and longitudes 97° 55' and 98° 30' East in the extreme 
north of the Tanintharyi forest Division. The reserves are bordered with 
Myanmar/Thai borderline at the east. The area of Heinze and Kaleinaung 
reserves has approximately 614 square miles. 

Additionally, three-hundred-sixty-six (366) plant species were recorded within 
the Project Area. Most of them were tree (117 species or 32%), shrub (63 species 
or 17%), herb (51 species or 14%) and small tree (35 species or 9.5%) and from 
this, six (6) threatened plant species were found.

[...]

Only two (2) species of Pangolin (Manis 
javanica) and White-handed gibbon (Hylobates lar) were Endanger species and 
Mouse deer Tragulus napu was Near Threatened species. 

A total of eighteen (18) reptilian species and thirteen (13) amphibian species 
were recorded. 

A total of one hundred and fifty-nine (159) bird species, which belong to thirty-
seven (37) families and ninety-three (93) genera were recorded.  

1.5.2.9 Aquatic Ecology 

From fish sampling results, a total of eight (8) fish species were found during 
the study period with a total length of 7.4-22 cm and 5-100 g of body weight.